2nd Annual Masters
July 22-24, 1993, Fleet #44, Pine Lake YC, WI

Who says you need a club house, great launching facilities,
catered lunches, etc. etc.?

Terry Bischoff and his more than able crew put on one of the
best regattas this writer has ever attended -- and they did it
with volunteers (can you imagine chicken cordon bleu for a
sailors' lunch?), a tent on his lawn, and a super race commit-
tee. This all spelled great success for the 2nd Annual Masters
Regatta.

Attendance was up by 19 boats over last year, for a total of
44 boats. Interestingly, 20 of the skippers were Grand
Masters. We'll have to award a like number of trophies for
them as for the Masters. Even the wind cooperated with good
strong northerly winds on the first day of sailing, followed by
more moderate, but adequate winds Friday and Saturday.

As you can see from the standings listed below, local
knowledge paid off for winning skipper Tim Fredman and
3rd place finisher Andy Gehl. I think all the Grand Masters
there were very pleased that Grand Master Smiley Freytag
finished 2nd overall.

Attractive glass bowls and teak trays went to the top five
Masters and top three Grand Masters. Of course, Tim
Fredman received the now-traditional Masters jacket with the
IMCCSRA patch. We all enjoyed seeing Milt Haeger in his
green (go Blue) Masters Jacket from his win last year.
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Skipper,
Tim Fredman

Bill Freytag-G
Andy Gehl
Milt Haeger

Club
PnLYC/WI

LGYC/WI
PnLYC/WI
LBYC/WI

W. Schwarting-G PYC/WI

Tom Norris-G
Richard Gallun

PYC/WI
PnLYC/WI

Duane Pierson-G WLYCMI
Bill Farabaugh-G CoLYC/MI

Bob Burdick
Dick Duley-G
Don Rietz

Jim Stinson
Terry Bischoff
Hardy Will

Tom Getz-G
Ray Olson-G
Jim Brust

Gary Zaiser
Doug Stryker
Tony Bruskas-G
Bruce Beren
Curt Bradley-G
Jim Bieneman
Arnold Small-G
R. Lindemann-G
Tom Wurster
Duane Lehnert
Bill Crum

Dick Duley-G
Dick Bence
Bob DeWitt-G
Andy Carlson-G
Rod Nystul-G
Don Johnson-G
Bob Oster-G
Sue Peterson
Fred Bedford-G
Rob Palsedge
Beck

Jerry Osowski
Tom Webb

PYC/WI
LDSC/IA
PLYC/WI
WSC/OK

PnLYC/WI
LBYC/WI
WLYCMI
LBYC/WI
LMYC/IA

PnLYC/WI
PLYC/WI

LDSC/A
LBYC/WI
GRYCMI
DLYCMI
LMYC/IA

PnLYC/WI

DLYCMI
LBYC/WI
LESCFL
LDSC/IA

LESC/FL
LGYC/WI
LESC/FL
L
LBYC/WI
DLYCMI
WA
LGYC/WI

LSYC/L
LSYC/L

George Dalton-G PnLYC/WI

Dave Fellows

2nd Annual Masters Winners:
Rear L-R: Tom Norris, Andy Gehl, Tim Fredman, Smiley Freytag.
Front L-R: Milt Haeger, Wally Schwarting.
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Boat
No,
1456
1222
1426
1280
1429
987
1417
500
893
1529
1076
1214
1304
1459
1414
1311
1331
1282
1460
1515
1260
488
1405
1472
921
1391
1550
1300
1473
1076
1273
1325
1013
978
1430
1448
1141
1289
1276
888
914
895
1467
1512

oBoNtagoNop

3 DNF

DsQ 12
32 20
37 36
38 32

DNF 22
29 DNS
40 34
41 DNS
39 37

3
2
6
17
1
8
3

10
21
19
9
24
113
4
20
26
33
28
16
23
14
29
12
5
15
7
34
18
35
1
24
32
31
36
27
37
38
25
40
22
39
42
41
43

43

41

DNF DNS DNS DNS DNS

1

DNF
19

31
DNS

37
DsQ

88

39
DNF
DNS

Bts
32

61.4
67.7

73.7
95.7
110
113.7
120
123.4
127
17
133
133
143
145
151
154
155
156.7
156
157
157
161
166
177.7
178
188
190
127
202
212
218

226
230
235
248
248

273
275
284
306



