2nd Annual Masters

July 22-24, 1993, Fleet #44, Pine Lake YC, WI

Who says you need a club house, great launching facilities, catered lunches, etc. etc.?

Terry Bischoff and his more than able crew put on one of the best regattas this writer has ever attended -- and they did it with volunteers (can you imagine chicken cordon bleu for a sailors' lunch?), a tent on his lawn, and a super race committee. This all spelled great success for the 2nd Annual Masters Regatta.

Attendance was up by 19 boats over last year, for a total of 44 boats. Interestingly, 20 of the skippers were Grand Masters. We'll have to award a like number of trophies for them as for the Masters. Even the wind cooperated with good strong northerly winds on the first day of sailing, followed by more moderate, but adequate winds Friday and Saturday.

As you can see from the standings listed below, local knowledge paid off for winning skipper Tim Fredman and 3rd place finisher Andy Gehl. I think all the Grand Masters there were very pleased that Grand Master Smiley Freytag finished 2nd overall.

Attractive glass bowls and teak trays went to the top five Masters and top three Grand Masters. Of course, Tim Fredman received the now-traditional Masters jacket with the IMCCSRA patch. We all enjoyed seeing Milt Haeger in his green (go Blue) Masters Jacket from his win last year.

			Boat		Races					
PL	Skipper	Club	No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Pts
1		PnLYC/WI	-	8	1	2	1	1	9	32
2	Bill Freytag-G	LGYC/WI	1222	2	4	6	6	2	18	61.4
3	Andy Gehl	PnLYC/WI	1426	1	5	17	3	4	15	67.7
4	Milt Haeger	LBYC/WI	1280	14	3	1	18	7	3	68.4
5	W. Schwarting-G	PYC/WI	1429	4	11	8	7	3	10	73.7
6	Tom Norris-G	PYC/WI	987	11	13	3	14	8	14	95.7
7	Richard Gallun	PnLYC/WI	1417	7	2	10	36	17	7	110
8	Duane Pierson-G	WLYC/MI	500	9	6	21	31	14	2	113.7
9	Bill Farabaugh-G		893	33	18	19	2	13	5	120
10	Bob Burdick	PYC/WI	1529	6	DNF	9	12	10	6	123.4
11	Dick Duley-G	LDSC/IA	1076	21	9	24	9	5	24	127
12	Don Rietz	PLYC/WI	1214	13	8	113	10	22	25	17
13	Jim Stinson	WSC/OK	1304	22	30	4	4	21	20	133
14	Terry Bischoff	PnLYC/WI		12	7	20	20	26	12	133
15	Hardy Will	LBYC/WI	1414	5	17	26	33	25	4	143
16	Tom Getz-G	WLYC/MI	1311	10	16	33	13	24	13	145
17	Ray Olson-G	LBYC/WI	1331	25	23	28	11	12	16	151
18	Jim Brust	LMYC/IA	1282	23	DSQ	16	8	15	11	154
19	Gary Zaiser	PnLYC/WI		17	14	23	29	28	8	155
20	Doug Stryker	PLYC/WI	1515	3	DNF	14	24	9	28	155.7
21	Tony Bruskas-G	LDSC/IA	1260	24	26	29	5	20	17	156
22	Bruce Beren	LBYC/WI	488	19	21	12	15	27	27	157
23	Curt Bradley-G	GRYC/MI	1405	20	25	5	21	30	21	157
24	Jim Bieneman	DLYC/MI	1472	28	15	15	27	18	22	161
25	Arnold Small-G	LMYC/IA	921	27	24	7	19	23	30	166
26	R. Lindemann-G	PnLYC/WI		15	10	34	42	6	35	177.7
27	Tom Wurster	DLYC/MI	1550	34	19	18	37	11	23	178
28	Duane Lehnert	LBYC/WI	1300	26	29	35	39	29	1	188
29	Bill Crum	LESC/FL	1473	36	33	11	16	32	26	190
30		LDSC/IA	1076	21	9	24	9	5	14	127
7.5	Dick Duley-G Dick Bence	LDSONA	1273	18	31	32	34	19	32	202
31	Bob DeWitt-G	LESC/FL	1325	16	DSQ	31	23	16	DNF	212
32		LGYC/WI	1013	30	27	36	35	35	19	218
33	Andy Carlson-G	LESC/FL	978	35	35	27	22	36	34	225
34	Rod Nystul-G		1430			37	32	33	31	226
35	Don Johnson-G	IL IL					25	34	DNS	230
36	Bob Oster-G	LBYC/WI	1448	32	20	38		-	36	235
37	Sue Peterson	DLYC/MI	1141	37	36	25	28	37		248
38	Fred Bedford-G	WA	1289	38	32	40	26	39	37	248
39	Rob Palsedge	LGYC/WI	1276		22	22	38	40	DSQ	
40	Beck	1011011	888	29	DNS	39	40	38	33	260 273
41	Jerry Osowski	LSYC/IL	914	40	34	42	41	42	38	
42	Tom Webb	LSYC/IL	895	41	DNS	41	30	43	39	275
43	George Dalton-G			39	37	43	43	41	DNF	284
44	Dave Fellows	WI	1512	DNF	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	DNS	306



2nd Annual Masters Winners: Rear L-R: Tom Norris, Andy Gehl, Tim Fredman, Smiley Freytag. Front L-R: Milt Haeger, Wally Schwarting.